DOCUMENT NO: ACRI 2010 VERSION: 2009-07-02  Page 1 of 25
TITLE: Encapsulation Criteria
MSHA Mine Safety and Health Administration, Approval & Certification Center
1.0 PURPOSE
This document contains specific requirements for the construction and testing of
electrical assemblies or parts thereof intended to be used in equipment submitted
for approval under Title 30, Code of Federal Regulations, Parts 18, 19, 20, 22, 23
and 27, when protection is provided by encapsulation.  The encapsulation is

5.2.2. The exact and complete reference of the compound, and, if relevant
percentage of fillers and any other additives, the mixture ratios and the
type designation.
5.2.3. If applicable, any treatment of the surface of the compound(s), for
example varnishing.
ACRI2010 2009-07-02.doc Print Date: 7/6/2009
PRINTED AND ELECTRONIC COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE
UNCONTROLLED.  VERIFY CORRECT VERSION PRIOR TO USE. TCRI0001, Rev 02
DOCUMENT NO: ACRI 2010 VERSION: 2009-07-02  Page 4 of 25
TITLE: Encapsulation Criteria
MSHA Mine Safety and Health Administration, Approval & Certification Center
5.2.4. If applicable, to obtain correct adhesion of the compound to a component
any requirement for pre-treating of the component; for example: cleaning,
or etching.
5.2.5. Temperature range of the compound.
5.2.6. Maximum continuous operating temperature of the compound.
5.2.7. The color of the compound used for the test samples where the compound
specification will be influenced by changing the color.
5.2.8. Resistance to chemicals.
5.2.9. Dielectric strength.
5.2.10. Volume resistivity.
5.2.11. Surface resistivity.
5.2.12. Arc resistance.
5.2.13. Permeability.
5.2.14. CTI Value (or Performance Level Category (PLC))
5.3. Requirements for compound. Selection of the encapsulation compound
should be made based on the following specific requirements:
5.3.1. Encapsulation compound shall cure in a solid, irreversible state so as to
make a non-serviceable assembly. A solid, non-serviceable, cured material
will be determined using published specifications provided by the
manufacturer of the encapsulation compound.  The force test in ASTP2224
will be conducted to determine compliance.
5.3.2. Encapsulation material, when cured, shall have a minimum dielectric
strength of 200 volts per 0.025 mm (0.001 inch) of thickness. Testing to
verify the dielectric strength of the encapsulation compound will be
conducted in accordance with the dielectric strength test specified in
ASTP2242.
5.3.3. Encapsulation compound shall adhere to any object protruding from the
encapsulated assembly and shall ensure against the possible entry of
ACRI2010 2009-07-02.doc Print Date: 7/6/2009
PRINTED AND ELECTRONIC COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE
UNCONTROLLED.  VERIFY CORRECT VERSION PRIOR TO USE. TCRI0001, Rev 02
DOCUMENT NO: ACRI 2010 VERSION: 2009-07-02  Page 5 of 25
TITLE: Encapsulation Criteria
MSHA Mine Safety and Health Administration, Approval & Certification Center
moisture or hazardous gases through this seal. The seal shall be verified in